

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2016]

---

**Nos. 15-1023, 15-5020**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN MUHAMMED  
AL-NASHIRI,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**BARACK OBAMA,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and  
Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

**STEPHEN I. VLADECK**  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Room 350  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 274-4241  
[svladeck@wcl.american.edu](mailto:svladeck@wcl.american.edu)

**ERIC S. MONTALVO**  
THE FEDERAL PRACTICE GROUP  
WORLDWIDE SERVICE  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 862-4360  
[emontalvo@fedpractice.com](mailto:emontalvo@fedpractice.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>COUNCILMAN</i> ABSTENTION DERIVES FROM TWO CONSIDERATIONS OF COMITY, NEITHER OF WHICH APPLY TO THE GUANTÁNAMO MILITARY COMMISSIONS .....	8
A. The Guantánamo Military Commissions Are Not Trying Servicemembers for Military Offenses .....	11
B. The Guantánamo Military Commissions Are Not Structurally Independent .....	12
II. EVEN IF ABSTENTION IN FAVOR OF THE GUANTÁNAMO MILITARY COMMISSIONS MIGHT EVER BE APPROPRIATE, IT IS NOT JUSTIFIED HERE.....	18
A. Petitioner’s Challenge Goes to the Statutory (and Constitutional) Subject-Matter Jurisdiction of the Military Commissions.....	18
B. The Supreme Court Has Never Required a Civilian Court To Abstain From Deciding Such a Challenge .....	21

C. Abstention is Especially Inappropriate Given the  
Stay in the Court of Military Commission Review .....23

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	23
<i>ACLU v. United States</i> , No. 13-003 (Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. Mar. 27, 2013) .....	17
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	5, 17
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , No. 11-1324 (D.C. Cir. to be argued Dec. 1, 2015) .....	20
<i>Al-Nashiri v. Obama</i> (“ <i>Al-Nashiri I</i> ”), 76 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	2, 7, 8, 13, 21, 25
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> (“ <i>Al-Nashiri II</i> ”), 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	18, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	1, 25
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	1
<i>Ctr. for Const’l Rights v. United States</i> , 72 M.J. 126 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	15

---

\* Authorities on which *amicus* principally relies are marked with asterisks (\*).

<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857).....	20, 22
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	21
<i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 21
* <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Khadr v. Bush</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	13
<i>Khadr v. Obama</i> , 724 F. Supp. 61 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010), <i>reinstated on remand</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (per curiam)...	16
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	22
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	26
* <i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6, 9, 19
* <i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969).....	6, 10, 19



<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969).....	20
* <i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 444, 448 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 9, 11, 24
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	7, 25
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	22
* <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 14, 22
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	22
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	5, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. 2011).....	1
<i>Watada v. Head</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	23

*In re Yamashita*,  
 327 U.S. 1 (1946)..... 21

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 867a..... 14

Military Commissions Acts of 2006 and 2009 (“MCA”)  
 ..... 1, 4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20  
 10 U.S.C. § 948a(9) ..... 6, 19  
 10 U.S.C. § 948c .....20  
 10 U.S.C. § 950g.....5, 14  
 10 U.S.C. § 950p(c)..... 6, 19

War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2441..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1259..... 14

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....17

Military Justice Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-209, 97 Stat. 1393 ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Appellant’s Motion to Continue the Stay,  
*United States v. Al-Nashiri*, No. 14-001  
 (Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. Sept. 18, 2015) ..... 24

**RULES**

Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. R. 21(b) .....17
